JULY 16.]

Order in Council consenting to the Raising of a Loan of £2,000 by the Dannevirke Hospital Board.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of July, 1931.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

His EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. W HEREAS the Dannevirke Hospital Board (hereinafter called "the said local authority") is desirous of raising the sum of two thousand pounds by a loan to be known as "Heating Loan, 1931," for the purpose of providing a forced hot-water system for the hospital : And whereas the said local authority has complied with the provisions of the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926 (hereinafter called "the said Act"), and it is expedient that the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council under the said Act should be given to the raising of the said loan on the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth : And whereas the Minister of Finance has given his precedent

And whereas the Minister of Finance has given his precedent consent as required by section one hundred and fourteen of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, to the borrowing by the said local authority of the said sum of two thousand pounds, at a rate or rates of interest being such as shall not produce to the lenders a rate exceeding the rate of six pounds per centum per anyum.

centum per annum : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by the said Act and by section one hundred and fourteen of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, doth hereby consent to the raising by the said local authority of the said loan up to the amount of two thousand pounds, at such rate or rates of interest as shall not produce to the lenders a rate exceeding the rate of six pounds per centum per annum, subject to the condition that the said sum shall be repaid by annual instalments of not less than four hundred pounds during the first four years, and the balance in the fifth year of the currency of the loan. F. D. THOMSON.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 49/531/1.)

Revoking the Vesting in the Ashburton County Council of Part Reserve 3085, Alford Survey District, Canterbury Land Dis-trict.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of July, 1931.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto W forms portion of a reserve vested in the Ashburton County Council, in trust, for water-race, plantation, and internal-communication purposes, by an Order in Council dated the fifteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and two, and published in *Gazette* of the eighteenth day of that month, in pursuance of section four of the Public

Reserves Act, 1881: And whereas it is expedient that the said Order in Council should be revoked in so far as concerns the said land, and the Ashburton County Council has duly consented to such revocation :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one of section ten of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby revoke the Order in Council hereinbefore referred to in so far as concerns the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District containing by admeasurement 1 acre 2 roods 14 perches, more or less, and being part of Reserve Number 3085, situated in Block X, Alford Survey District, and bounded as follows: Towards the north-cast by a public road; towards the south-east by a river; towards the south-west by Crown land and Rural has duly consented to such revocation:

Section Number 36423; and towards the north-west by Chapman's Creek: save and except an intersecting road. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 28058c, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon hordered red bordered red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 28058.)

Revoking the Vesting in the Geraldine County Council of Gravel Reserve 1071, Block IV, Parcora Survey District, Canterbury Land District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of July, 1931.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is a reserve duly vested in the inhabitants of the Temuka Road District (now merged in the Geraldine County), in trust, for gravel purposes, by an Order in Council dated the twenty-third day of September, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one, and published in *Gazette* of the twenty-fourth day of September, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one, in pursuance of section four of the Public Reserves Act, 1881, but a certificate of title has not issued in respect of the said reserve: And whereas it is expedient that the said Order in Council

And whereas it is expedient that the said Order in Council should be revoked in so far as it relates to the land described in the Schedule hereto, and the Geraldine County Council

has duly consented to such revocation: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one of section ten of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby revoke the Order in Council hereinbefore referred to in so far as it relates to the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District, containing by admeasurement 5 acres, more or less, being Reserve Number 1071, situated in Block IV, Pareora Survey District, and bounded as follows: Towards the south-west by Reserve 3417, 1492.9 links; towards the north-west by a public road, 350-2 links; and towards the north-east by a stream 15 links in width. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 15/208A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. F, D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 15/208.)

Revoking the Vesting in the Geraldine County Council of Gravel Reserve 1298, Block VI, Geraldine Survey District, Canterbury Land District.

4 BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of July, 1931.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

THEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto W HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is a reserve duly vested in the inhabitants of the Geraldine Road District (now merged in the Geraldine County), in trust, for gravel purposes, by an Order in Council dated the twenty-seventh day of July, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six, and published in *Gazette* of the twenty-ninth day of July, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six, in pursuance of section four of the Public Reserves Act, 1881, but a certificate of title has not issued in respect of the said reserve :

And whereas it is expedient that the said Order in Council should be revoked in so far as it relates to the land described in the Schedule hereto, and the Geraldine County Council